 RC-9100
MULTIBAND P25 AIRBORNE REMOTE CONTROL
Installation Instructions
TiL Document No. 14RE508
Rev. N/C
ISSUE 1
NOVEMBER 2014
Technisonic Industries Limited

1.3  TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Specification      Characteristic
Model Designation: RC-9100
Part Number:  131281-1  (standard)
 131281-2  (night vision)
Physical Dimensions: Approx. 5.75" x 3" x 1.3"
Weight: 12 oz (344g)
Operating Temperature Range:  -30° C to +60° C
Power Requirement:
Voltage: 28.0 VDC, ± 15%
Current: 60 mA minimum
 150 mA maximum
Communication Protocol: RS-232
 115200,N,8,1
Panel Back Lighting: 28 VDC or 5 VAC
 (Software Configurable)
SECTION 1: GENERAL DESCRIPTION
TECHNISONIC INDUSTRIES LIMITED
RC-9100 Installation Instructions TiL 14RE508 Rev. N/C
1-2
This page left intentionally blank
TECHNISONIC INDUSTRIES LIMITED
RC-9100 Installation Instructions TiL 14RE508 Rev. N/C
2-1
2.1 GENERAL
This section contains information and instructions for the correct installation of the RC-9100
remote control.
2.2 EQUIPMENT PACKING LOG
Unpack the equipment and check for any damage that may have occurred during transit.  Save
the original shipping container for returns due to damage or warranty claims. Check that each
item on the packing slip has been shipped in the container.
2.3 INSTALLATION
The RC-9100 Remote Control is designed to be Dzus mounted and should be installed in
conjunction with an RC-9100 installation kit. See figure 2-1 for an outline drawing of the unit with
dimensions to facilitate the installation.
2.4 INSTALLATION KIT - CONTENTS
The RC-9100 installation kit (P/N 059616-1) consists of:
1. One 9-pin Cannon D mating connector (female) complete with crimp pins and hood.
FIGURE 2.1 Outline Drawing for Model RC-9100
SECTION 2: INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
TECHNISONIC INDUSTRIES LIMITED
RC-9100 Installation Instructions TiL 14RE508 Rev. N/C
2-2
2.5 INSTALLATION - PIN LOCATIONS AND CONNECTIONS
J1 (9-Pin D-Connections) - Use FEMALE Connector
Pin # Description
1 Ground
2 Debug
3 Reset
4 +28 Volts DC
5 Vcc (+3.3 VDC)
6 Backlight
7 RX Data
8 TX Data
9 Auto ON
TABLE 2.1  Wire connections
2.6 INSTALLATION - WIRING INSTRUCTIONS
Figure 2.2 shows all required connections and recommended wire sizes for the RC-9100 Remote
Control.
2.6.1  MAIN GROUND – PIN 1, J1
Pin 1 should be connected to ground. The pin is internally connected to the chassis.
2.6.2 DEBUG - PIN 2, J1
Do not connect. This pin is used for software updates at the factory.
2.6.3  RESET - PIN 3, J1
Do not connect. This pin is also used for software updates at the factory.
2.6.4  +28 VOLTS DC - PIN 4, J1
Connect to the 28 volt DC avionics bus through a 1 amp breaker.
2.6.5 VCC - PIN 5, J1
Do not connect. This is a 3.3 volt output to supply the programmer for software updates at the
factory. Output current is rated at 200 mA.
2.6.6  BACKLIGHT - PIN 6, J1
Connect to the aircraft dimmer bus. Backlighting is 28 volts DC or 5 volts AC.
2.6.7 TX AND RX DATA - PINS 7 AND 8, J1

1.3  TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Specification     Characteristic
Model Designation: RC-9100
Physical Dimensions: Approx. 5.75"x 3" x 1.3"
Weight: 12oz (344g)
Operating Temperature Range:  -30ºC to +60º C
Power Requirement:
Voltage: 28.0 Vdc, ± 15%
Current: 60mA minimum
 150mA maximum
Communication Protocol: RS-232
 115200,N,8,1
Panel Back Lighting: 28 VDC or 5VAC
 (software configurable)
TECHNISONIC INDUSTRIES LIMITED
RC-9100 Operating Instructions TiL 14RE509
1-2
This page left intentionally blank
TECHNISONIC INDUSTRIES LIMITED
RC-9100 Operating Instructions TiL 14RE509
2-1
SECTION 2 – OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS
2.1  GENERAL
The RC-9100 is designed to be a secondary control point for the TDFM-9100 airborne
transceiver. These instructions assume a working knowledge of the TDFM-9100 transceiver.
Operation of the RC-9100 is similar to the TDFM-9100.
2.2  FRONT PANEL
Refer to the diagrams below:
FIGURE 2.1 Front Panel Controls – RC-9100 Remote Control
2.3  POWER
To switch the unit on, momentarily press the knob until the radio powers up. The unit will display
the “Technisonic” sign-on followed by the model number and current software version, along with
which RF modules are installed. The display will then show the normal display. To switch off the
transceiver at any time, press and hold the knob for 2 seconds until the display shows OFF then
release. If it is desired to have the RC unit power up with the radio master in the aircraft, an
‘always on’ mode can be set by placing a shorting jumper on J4 on the interface board inside the
unit.
2.4  KNOB
The knob is a rotary encoder, which turns endlessly. The knob also has a push button
incorporated in it so you can press the knob as well as turn it. The knob will default to control the
volume. Pressing the knob again will change its function to act as the channel selector. Another
knob press will bring you to the recall mode. In the recall mode, typing in the channel number will
bring you quickly to that channel without scrolling through many channels. Pressing the knob
TECHNISONIC INDUSTRIES LIMITED
RC-9100 Operating Instructions TiL 14RE509
2-2
again brings it back to the volume control mode. The current function of the knob is shown at the
bottom right of the display.
2.5  SOFT KEYS AND HOME
The RC unit has 3 soft keys (-) below the display. These keys assume the function shown on the
menu above them. The functions displayed depend on how the module was programmed with the